
“This institution is an equal opportunity provider.” 

AITKIN COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
204 First Street NW 
Aitkin, MN 56431 

Phone: 800-328-3744/218-927-7200 
Fax: 218-927-7210 

Contract 
Children’s Mental Health Screening Grant Contract Amendment 

Objective 
The grant provides state-appropriated funds to support children’s mental health screening, 
assessment, and mental health services to children in the child welfare system. This contract 
specifies Aitkin County Health and Human Services responsibilities and obligations as well as 
DHS’s obligations in regards to this grant award. 

Opportunity 
The grant money received ($14,422.00 for CY 2021) assists with paying for clinical services for 
children, CMH respite, support services, clinical supervision and administration fees. 

Existing or New Contract 
This is an amendment to an existing contact budget. 

Changes to Existing Contract 
The amount of the grant award has not changed.  An amendment is required to update the 
individual budget lines that will cover actual costs associated with this program grant. 

Timeline for Execution 
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 

Conclusion 
ACHHS is seeking the board’s approval of this grant contract. 

Item V.A.



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

Amendment No. 1 for Grant Contract No. 186804 

 

Contract Start Date: 1/1/2021 Original Contract Amount: $14,422 

Original Contract Expiration Date: 12/31/2021 Previous Amendment(s) Total: $ 0 

Current Contract Expiration Date: 12/31/2021 This Amendment: $ 0 

Requested Contract Expiration Date: 12/31/2021 Total Contract Amount: $ 14,422 

 

This amendment (“Amendment”) is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner 

of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, Behavioral Health Division (“STATE”) and Aitkin 

County, located at 204 1st Street NW, Aitkin, MN 56431-1291, an independent contractor, not an 

employee of the State of Minnesota (“GRANTEE”). 

Recitals  

1. STATE has a grant contract with GRANTEE identified as Grant No. 186804 for mental health 

screenings, assessments, and referrals for diagnostic assessment and/or treatment for children 

within the child welfare and juvenile justice populations (prioritizing funds for uninsured and 

underinsured children.  (Original Grant Contract); 

 

2. The Original Grant Contract is being amended because STATE and GRANTEE agree that a budget 

revision is necessary for the satisfactory completion of the grant contract; 

 

3. STATE and GRANTEE agree to amend the contract as stated below: 

Contract Amendment 
 

In this Amendment, changes to Original Grant Contract language will use strike through for 

deletions and underlining for insertions. 

The parties agree to the following revisions: 

REVISION 1: Clause 3.1, subclause 3.1. (a)., “Compensation” is amended as follows: 
 
a.  Compensation. COUNTY will be paid in accordance with Revised Attachment 1, Budget, which 

is attached and incorporated into this CONTRACT.  
1. COUNTY must obtain STATE written approval before changing any part of the budget. 

Notwithstanding Clause 16.1 of CONTRACT, shifting of funds between budget line items 

does not require an amendment if the amount shifted does not exceed 10% of the smaller 

line item and when the total obligation and salaries/fringe benefits remain unchanged.  



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

2. If COUNTY’s approved budget changes proceed without an amendment pursuant to this 

clause, COUNTY must record the budget change in EGMS or on a form provided by STATE. 

 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL GRANT CONTRACT 

AND ALL PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT AND ARE INCORPORATED 

INTO THIS AMENDMENT BY REFERENCE. 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
Signature page follows 

 

  



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

APPROVED:

 

1. STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION  

Individual certifies that funds have been 

encumbered as required by Minnesota Statutes, 

chapter 16A and section 16C.05. 

By:___________________________ 

Date:_________________________ 

Grant No:_____________________ 

 

2. GRANTEE 

Signatory certifies that Grantee’s articles of 
incorporation, by-laws, or corporate resolutions 
authorize Signatory both to sign on behalf of 
and bind the Grantee to the terms of this 
Agreement.  Grantee and Signatory agree that 
the State Agency relies on the Signatory’s 
certification herein. 
 

By:_______________________ 

Title:_____________________ 

Date:_____________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.  STATE AGENCY 

Individual certifies the applicable provisions of 

Minnesota Statutes, section 16B.97, subdivision 

1 and Minnesota Statutes, section 16B.98 are 

reaffirmed. 

By (with delegated 

authority):_________________ 

Title:______________________ 

Date:______________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Grant Amendment (GK401)  Rev. 04/2021 

 


	ADP8461.tmp
	Contract
	Children’s Mental Health Screening Grant Contract Amendment
	Objective
	Opportunity
	The grant money received ($14,422.00 for CY 2021) assists with paying for clinical services for children, CMH respite, support services, clinical supervision and administration fees.
	Existing or New Contract
	Timeline for Execution

	Conclusion
	ACHHS is seeking the board’s approval of this grant contract.


